User’s Manual
CONTROL STATION COMBINER
Broad Band Short Haul
40-960MHz
Document Number: INS40976-1
COMBINER Broad Band , Short-Haul User’s Manual
Asia Pacific | EMEA | Americas 2
Company Overview

Power Handling 9
Unpacking 11
Installation 11
Operation 13
Maintenance 13
Tables and Figures
Table 1 Specifications 6
Table 2 CSC BB SH 4-Way operation to ambient temp 9
Table 3 CSC BB SH 8-Way operation to ambient temp 10
Table 4 Celsius to Fahrenheit Conversion Table 14
Table 5 Return Loss Vs. VSWR 15
Table 6 Watts to dBm 15
Table 7 Insertion Loss Vs. Input Power 15
Table 8 Free Space Loss 16
Figure 1 Functional Block Diagram of 4 & 8-Way BB SH CSC. 7
Figure 2 Rear View of 4-Way BB SH CSC (CS0496-0405-31) 7
Figure 3 Rear View of 8-Way BB SH CSC (CS0496-0805-31) 8
Figure 4 4-Way power handling Vs. temperature de-rating curves 9
Figure 5 8-Way power handling Vs. temperature de-rating curves 10
Figure 6 Interconnection Illustration 4, 8, 16 and 24-Way BB SH CSC’s 12
Figure 7 Interconnection Illustration 32-Way BB SH CSC 13

the control station radios to prevent transmissions that may result in control station radio damage.
Important:
It is important to note the maximum power rating of the T/R ports and ensure that this is not exceeded at any
time. The BB SH CSC is limited in its power handling capacity, requiring an understanding of the limitations
in terms of duty cycle and temperature ratings. Refer to de-rating tables and curves for the respective 4 or 8-
Way CSC decks.
The T/R port input power rating of the 4-Way Expansion BB SH CSC is limited to 0.5W (+27dBm). The 4-
Way Expansion BB SH CSC (CS0496-0405-EX) should not be connected directly to a control station radio,
and is primarily used to couple any number of standard BB SH CSC units to a single antenna port as
illustrated in Figures 6 & 7.
COMBINER Broad Band , Short-Haul User’s Manual
Asia Pacific | EMEA | Americas 12
Figure 6:
CS0496-0405-31 4-Way BB SH CSC
CS0496-0805-31 8-Way BB SH CSC
CS0496-1605-31 16-Way BB SH CSC
CS0496-2405-31 24-Way BB SH CSC
CS0496-0405-EX 4-Way BB SH CSC Expander Deck
CS0496-0805-31 8-Way BB SH CSC
CS0496-0805-31 8-Way BB SH CSC
CS0496-0805-31 8-Way BB SH CSC
CS0496-0805-EX 8-Way BB SH CSC Expander Deck
CS0496-0805-31 8-Way BB SH CSC
COMBINER Broad Band , Short-Haul User’s Manual
Asia Pacific | EMEA | Americas 13
Figure 7:
Operation
After connecting the control stations and antenna the system is ready for operation. The combiner is a passive
device requiring no external power source.
Maintenance
No special maintenance is required for the combiner. This is a passive device of rugged mechanical and
electrical design. Check for loose or corroded connectors on the interconnect cables whenever an
inspection is performed on other station equipment. Remove any dust or debris from between the heat sink
fins and insure adequate air flow around the unit.
Because the combiner is a passive, and non-tunable device field repairs are not required. Field repair is limited
to the replacement or repair of damaged cables. Failure of the unit is usually due to excessive transmit power
levels or lightning damage. Damaged units should be returned to the factory for repair.
CS0496-3205-31 32-Way BB SH CSC
CS0496-0405-EX 4-Way BB SH CSC Expander Deck
CS0496-0805-31 8-Way BB SH CSC
CS0496-0805-31 8-Way BB SH CSC
CS0496-0805-31 8-Way BB SH CSC